with, the permitted alteration, unless otherwise approved by the permitting 

authority. 

D.   Wetland Compensation Fees 

1. When a proposed activity or development will unavoidably impact a wetland area of five 

hundred (500) square feet to fourteen thousand nine hundred ninety-nine (14,999) square 

feet, a fee shall be assessed and payment shall be submitted in accordance with Section 

4.D.3, payable to the Town, prior to issuance of a permit. Such fee will only be accepted if 

the applicant is not able to propose a feasible wetland compensation project that would

[...]

permit wetland fills and/or development within the Shoreland setback area upon a positive 

finding that each of the following criteria has been met: 

(1) The project will not fill or disturb a Wetland of Special Significance or its setback.  

(2) For projects that fill or disturb from one (1) to four hundred ninety-nine (499) 

square feet of wetland not described in Section 4.B the applicant has made a clear showing 

that: 

(a) No reasonable alternative exists and no greater setback from the shoreland/wetland 

area can be achieved. The applicant shall provide evidence that the following

[...]

(b) The project meets all applicable Federal and State permit requirements, and the 

applicant provides evidence that those agencies have approved the application. 

(3) In addition to meeting the criteria in Subsection 2.a of this Section, for projects 

filling or disturbing from five hundred (500) to fourteen thousand, nine hundred ninety-

nine (14,999) square feet of wetland, or as otherwise required by the reviewing authority, 

the applicant shall submit a wetland compensation plan showing proposed compensation 

measures (as set forth in Section 4.C) to be taken to offset potential adverse environmental